benefit obligations when changes in the applied assumptions for
discount rate and inflation are made. The sensitivity analysis for the
discount rate is based on a change in the assumption while holding
all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is not probable, and

a change in the assumption may be correlated. The sensitivity
analysis for a change in long-term inflation correlates with other
inflation-linked assumptions.  Depending on specific plan and benefit
design, the sensitivity effect on the obligation differs for the respec-
tive assumptions.

109

VOLVO GROUP 2025
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20:6 Sensitivity analysis 2025

Effect on obligation, SEK M

If discount rate increases 0.5% If discount rate decreases 0.5%

Sweden Pensions

USA Pensions

Great Britain Pensions

Belgium Pensions

France Pensions

USA Other benefits

Other plans

If inflation decreases 0.5% If inflation increases 0.5%

Sweden Pensions

USA Pensions

Great Britain Pensions

Belgium Pensions

France Pensions

USA Other benefits

Other plans

20:7 Obligations in defined benefit plans

Sweden
Pensions

USA
Pensions

Great Britain
Pensions

Belgium
Pensions

France
Pensions

USA
Other benefits Others Plans Total

Obligations opening balance 2024  23,645  15,772  5,370  3,434  2,345  3,051  3,479  57,097

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes  –  –  –  –  -23  -1  3  -21

Current year service costs  644  173  –  193  148  24  156  1,338

Interest costs  804  792  262  120  88  147  98  2,310

Past service costs  19  –  –  –  –  –  -36  -17

Settlements²  –  -4,393  –  –  –  –  -431  -4,823

Employee contributions  –  –  –  –  –  16  25  41

Remeasurements¹:

– Effect of changes in demographic assumptions  –  –  –  –  48  6  -1  54

– Effect of changes in financial assumptions  -470  -980  -353  21  24  -101  169  -1,690

– Effect of experience adjustments  437  -38  21  65  69  46  -32  568

Exchange rate changes  –  1,625  477  129  89  305  62  2,687

Benefits paid  -691  -1,282  -352  -247  -71  -362  -523  -3,527

Obligations, Dec 31, 2024  24,388  11,669  5,424  3,716  2,716  3,132  2,970  54,015

of which

Funded defined benefit plans  -24,031  -11,076  -5,424  -3,715  -14  –  -1,793  -46,053

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes  –  -1  –  –  –  13  -25  -13

Current year service costs  593  144  –  190  144  19  146  1,236

Interest costs  853  559  270  120  88  138  86  2,114

Past service costs  24  –  –  –  –  –  37  61

Settlements  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Employee contributions  –  –  –  –  –  18  24  42

Remeasurements¹:

– Effect of changes in demographic assumptions  –  –  –  -81  –  -9  –  -90

– Effect of changes in financial assumptions  -2,790  176  -160  -198  -203  48  –  -3,127

– Effect of experience adjustments  -550  -113  38  28  -61  105  -8  -561

Exchange rate changes  –  -1,962  -575  -219  -159  -514  -280  -3,709

Benefits paid  -726  -656  -290  -180  -71  -328  -197  -2,447

Obligations, Dec 31,2025  21,791  9,817  4,707  3,375  2,455  2,622  2,753  47,519

of which

Funded defined benefit plans  -21,478  -9,347  -4,707  -3,375  -14  –  -1,719  -40,640

1 Out of the total remeasurement of the defined benefit obligation, SEK 3,951 M (1,279) has been recognized in Other comprehensive income, and SEK -173 M
(-210) in the Income statement.

2 The settlement in the US pertains to the conversion of the buy-in contract in 2023, to the buy-out in 2024.

110

VOLVO GROUP 2025
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

— +

2,107

496

246

153

143

90

152

2,137

0

170

111

140

0

34

-1,923

0

-176

-101

-131

0

-30

-1,881

-452

-230

-136

-132

-84

-133

20:8 Fair value of plan assets in funded plans

Sweden
Pensions

USA
Pensions

Great Britain
Pensions